National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, islamabad
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026

Registrar Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/R/TRF-470/NPPMCL-2019/5063-5065
February 12, 2020

Subject:  Decision of the Authority in the matter of Motion for Leave for Review filed
by National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited against
Decision Dated 19.11.2019 for RLNG Based Power Plant at Balloki (Case No.
NEPRA/TRF-470/NPPMCIL-2019)

Dear Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith subject Decision of the Authority (22 Pages) along with
Annex-1, II, TIT & IV in the matter of Motion for Leave for Review filed by National Power
Parks Management Company (Private) Limited against Decision dated 19.11.2019 for RLNG
Based Power Plant at Balloki in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-470/NPPMCL-2019.

2. The decision is being intimated to the Federal Government for the purpose of
notification in the official Gazette pursuant to Section 31 (7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997.

3. The Order of the Authority along with Annex-I, II, III & IV are to be notified in the
official Gazette.

Enclosure: As above { E 4;<‘1£\_'\

L b2 20

( Syed Safeer Hussain )
Secretary
Ministry of Energy (Power Division)
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat
Islamabad

CC:
1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.




Decision in the matier of Motion Sor Lewoe Jor Eeowa of Taritl Modificalion Poiition
Crse Neo NEPRAZURE 0N PPACT 9079

BECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF MOTION FOR LEAVE
FOR _REVIEW FILED BY NATIONAL. _POWER PARKS MANAG lw\H_,_[\_L

(()"\H’ ANY PRIVATE LIMITED AGAINST DEC ISI()I\ DATED 19-11-2019 FOR
RENG BASED POWER PLANT AT BALLOKI

. BACKGROUND

¥

1 National Power Parks Management Company (Pve) Ll eNPECT s \\*im!i\ OAWHCd By the

tederal Government, im'm‘]‘/m‘;llcd m the year 2015 under the Companies Ordinance, 984
NPPMCL has setup 1223 MW (gross) RENG power plant iocated at Ballc i o Raser he

backup fucl s HSD. The power plant achieved COD on 20" | Fuly 2018

P20 NPEMCT ted petition tor determination of generation Tariffon 22042016, NEPRA cave
s tac U determmation on 0908 2016, NPPMCL, filed a Modification P(an on 2405
j

YEY 1y

Dt ecscon i the matter of Modification petition was issued on 19 11 2019

2. FILING OF REVIEW PETITION

2 Bene l\’(’l"‘\((l of decision of the Authority dated 19 11 2019 NPPMOT e G perter
dated 2911 2019 fifed a motion for feave for review. Phe Review Motion wis 1ied pursant

Sm.‘tion JE2)G) of the NEPRA Act, read with Rule FO{GY of the TarT Rules nd
Regdation 3(2) of the Review Regudations. The Authority adinitted the roview on v
December 2019 for further procecdings.

3. GROUNDS OF REVIEW MOTION

L ONEPRICT, secks roview of NEPRA's decisions on the Foltowime matter

ar Modilication of cost of Insurance During Operations, which has also not bees yatfoaed
by NEPRA as evident from Paragraph 8.84 of the Decision:

or Consideration of mechanism for adjustment of 'Gas Supply Deposit duriee the
Lr;wr::fww pertod vis s Eserow Account and Standin Dotter of {rodin 1 et ol
sbhaervations oF NEPRA In Paragraph 8101 of the Dee

Cboadjustment dite tor cost ol Site Housing. Conpiex wod HEpOSILOn b Bonuie, e
determied by NEPRA i Paragraph 8,105 of the Decicion:

dy Modification of Testine and Commissioning Cost, which has ot been abiowe: SN
NEPR A as evdent frony Paragraph 8,58 of the Decision: and

cro Hheen ngon of NEPRA reparding degradation and nart tond adiustmienss in Paragraph

s tiierthe Deceaon which were not part of the ModifGeation Petition.

',
)

NPPMCT submitied that ander the Taw. 1t is entitled to recover all costs nradently inearred,
The NEPRA Act provides that tarifls should allow recovery of any and all costs pindently
meurred. This s also reflected i Rule 173 of the Tariff Rim‘:.h NEPPMOY Darther

that o 1 cvident from the foregoing submissions that 0! siodifications

S

1
AU >
5 THORITY f




Decraon i e malter of Motion for Leaoe for Reojeo of Tarilt Modification Petition
Case NocNTURAZTRE L0 NPPACT 419

NPPMCT are prudent costs. and therefore should be allowed. NPPMCT, reseres e right
to raise any further grounds or provide any documents in support of the Review a any
appropriate stage in the future.

3.3 NPPMCT wiso requested that a hearing be provided for the purposes of providing detailed
subnussions. meluding o sesston with the professional team of the NEPR A prior (o hearimg,

4 HEARING :
41 The Aathorny decided o hold a hearing in the matter on 19t December 2019 a1 NFPRA

Ftower Istamabad. Notices of hearing were sent to stakcholders on 17th December 2619
along with request to file comments in the matter, if any.

A0 the earing was held as per schedule and was participated by the representatioes frons the
Petiioner. CPPA-G and PPiB.

S. (___ INSIDERATION OF PHE VIEWS OF THE STAKFE, HOLDERS, ANALYSES,
FINDINGS AND DECISIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

> Alter hearmg the Petitioner and carcfully going through the rec m'(l the pomt wese discassion
on the prounds raised by the Petitioner and the decisions are as follows:

INSERANCE COST DURING OPERATIONS

S Accormig o the NPPMOC L following was requested i the Modification Peaion:

; o attow the actual cost of insurance premium paid during the operations serad: or
o 1o enhance the cap to 2% of the EPC cost from 1% of FPC cost earlicr detereined
530 According 1o NPPMCT. NEEPRA refused the request for reasons stated in paraorapig 887
88T ol the decision. NPPMCL submitted that NEPRA's decision is Hable to be re. e,
G dovs net give due consideration o the cogent submissions o NPPMOT i1 pvmw ols
quest According to NPPMOL under the PPA| the Petitioner is obligated o procure and
‘m\;‘ nplacesatadl times during the operations phase the followi NG MNSHrances”
Operiations AlRisk Insurance, including property damage and business interription
. l),FU ] vy !‘ S [\ . {
¥ Volriical violence - terrorism: anc
1 Fhird Party Liabiliny,

o the Petiioner. the primary law poverning insurinee in Pakistan is e nserance
Ordinance. 2600 ( the "Insurance Ordinance"). SL/ tron l()(w M }n\ uraince Oramance deals
1
i

business relating to public property (which term includes the Haveli Babadur Shah Proeet)

shadl be placed only with the National Insurance Company [ imited {"\:li'iv bt amiy
cxeeptions to the same ¢ provided in sub-section (4) and (57 of section 166 Sab seetion
(1 eaves the Federal Government the authority to exempt a particular ;’n‘m;n.“.'t\. sub secthion

1,




5.6.

Decision i Uie maoticer of Motion Jor Leaoe for Reciew of Tasif Moditication Dciilion

Crse Noc NTPRAZIRE N PrA 7 oy

(2 provides that 1f NICL declares in writing that it is unable to enter inte 4 contract of
msurance. then the proposed insurance may be exempt from the provisions of sub section
(33 Sub section (65 clearly provides that non-compliance with section 166 of the Insurance
Ulrdmcnee woan offence.

NPT

Avcardimg to the Petitioner. in compliance with the aforenientioned ramews ik

abtwied nsnrance for the sperational phase. For the first yedar ol operations, 2001 was ahic
to place Pohtical Violence and Third Party | tability insurance for NPPMOT L amonniog, (o
an-aperepate of USS 0.227 Million. However, NICT informed NPPMCT i w FHE (as ner
Scetion 166(5) of the Insurance Ordinance) thal 1t was unable to place the ¢
Risk insurance. Thercafter. NPPMCT.. conducted a pl'ocurcmmn process pursuant o the

Public Procurement Rules 2004 for the same. However, duc to tme constraints, i ne sutiied

P

Onerations Al

1

wndering process was undertaken interms of the 2004 Rules, which is only alfowed under
spectie elircamstances (meluding extreme urgeney). Negotiaied tendering took piace with
the miost renowned msuranee companies i Pakistan, The Towest Hid receives by NPT

wine sy Lt Mitions Arter following the process for nepotinted tendenime. The mLgae
cost eame to UISS 60.01 Million. The total cost of all insurance daring operations for e st
searaggreeated USS 6.236 Million, which comes o 1.11% of the FPC Cost

Phe Pettioner further submitted that for the second year of operations. NPPMOT qomm
dpp' cached NICL inaccordance with the Taw, NICL was able to place alt three insis
oo Uperations AT Risk, Political Violenee and Third Party Liabiiy

“\H PMCT. The total cost of such insurance for the second VO WES GG dppreodio
TR M 1I!mza‘ which came 1o 1.65% of the EPC Cost The Pentoner alse subiiited St e

srocens for arrangmg. insurance through NICE s also ba a«:(? On Cemphiive s

Iview ol the foregoing the Petitioner submitted that thv above costs are pradentiv mcnrred
actual costs. and have been arrived at alter COMPCHUNVE ProCUrement procosses being
anderiiken Therefores it ix submitied that NEPRA'S direction in paracraph .85 that
NPPRICT snould cany owr competitive bidding iy atreads oeing coriphicd wite, e
Petiioner aiso submitied thai even otherwise, NPPMCT is oo by faw o conpiyv with

o

Section 106 of the Insurance Ordinance. and as per sub-section () thereo ! oniv the sederal

Covernment can exempt a parcticular property v Irom the reg }m,a‘“ cnts contained

Isurance Ordmance is a spec wal faw governing msurance busiiess i Pakistan and conio s

aspecal provision dealing with insurance of public property

With respect to comparison with another power project, as stated in paragraph 283 51 the
deciston. the Petittoner reiterated that the gas turbmes mstatled at the Haveh Banadur Shah
power plant are atest technolopy worldwide, These turbine: were selected for the project
for the benetiv ol the consumer, keeping in view the high cificiciiey benehmarks of the same.
Fheretore, the msurance cost {or the same would also be higher, driver by market forees.
The other power project referred to by NEPRA is based on older versions or onn Lanes,
for wiich tong term data of performance is available in the markt ¢ urther, the cost o!'a;)z‘:rus
forthe olderversions is lower. Therefore, the insurance cost of the samc is also fower Henee,

=




5.9.

510,

Decision i the matler of Molion for Leaoc for Seodcar of Taritl Modeication Dol ion
Case Noo NEPRAZERE 100N PRNVET 2019

it s submitied that NPPMCT's project and projects based on older versions of vas tarbines
canne! be appropriately compared in this context.

2 hight of the Toregomne. the Petitioner requested that MFPRA inny kindiv anvaey ifs
decision, and allow actual insurance cost during operations o NEPMOT sabiect g
mantinm cap of 2% o the FPC cost

Durimg the hearing, the Petitioner submitied that as Tong as we are bound 1o bt imsarinee
fromy NICT.. the Anllml‘lly may allow actual cost with a higher cap and i the case of
privatization. the Authority can always have an opening to reconsider it

he aathoriy has noted that for the st year of operation ot the power piant, NICE was
anable o place "Operations AL Risk™ insurance for the subject power plamt and the
Petiioner seeured msurance coverage by itself from the market through nepotiated tendering

ninng Mo Adanyee insurance, Mis BFU General ln\‘m'uwv and M/s Jabilee Goneral
insurance. As per evaluation results provided by the Petitiorer. M/s Adimiee s e

ranked st with USS 6.95 million. Through negotiations. t hu msurer revised dhew offer o
U%"% 595 milhon and the contract was exceuted. The total 'i'mu“n‘mr cost worked o ‘

Y36 H.m. (meluding FED (@0 1%) which is approximateiy T.08% (apaist 1% cinimed
i»),‘ the Petitonery of the EPC Cost of USS $79 mithon.

cor e secead vear ot operitions, NICL/PRCT was able o s hce order (o Gooralons 4
p i : !
Risk tsurance. Ferrortsin and Third Party Liability for tota! wmount o Us5 9078 aihon

which s 6% Gagainst 1.6 claimed by the Petitioner) of the #PC cost

.-
v

woAuthorty has noted that NICE was unable to seeure ali risk insurance for the ist vear
and secaied the same for second year for a price higher than USS 3 miilion (1SS 9 M

L55 595 Mingy when compared with the private insurance comipanics KOCPI i View 1hil
the pant was suceessfully operated for one vear withont any breakdown aceidens The noi?

o the subject power plant was determined in hine with the 1790 and adiowes o

cetuns on s mvestment, Therefore, inadequacy on the part of Petitioner due i WY TCESON
whatsoever cannot be passed on to the consumers. With miore vears of stecess i OPeration
of the power plant. the tsurance cost is likely 0 come down in the coming vears,  hie
Pettioner may seek exemption under Scetion 166(4) of the Insurance Ordimance tor ALY
msurance risk through private insurance companics mstead o NiCi Accordingiv, the
Authority hias decided to mamtain its carlicr deciston,

BS

CROW AC

Ot

Accordmg tethe Peationers NEPRA approved the request af NPPMOT for miclusion of
appheable taxes (GS1) and one-time adjustment of escrow account with RENG price at the
tme ot adjustment of it at CODL However, reparding request of adiustment of cserow
account during operations. NEPRA observed  that no mechanism was sugpesicd by
NPPMCOT. Accordimg to the Petitioner, NEPRA further ()‘mv':'wd it the cost of osorew

account formy part of the projeet cost which is locked at the tme of COD. thereiore. oo

not allow adjustment to the cost of eserow account during the upm';nmn': gu‘m.;i.




Ssot

AR

A7

S

S 19.

Decision i e miatfer of Motion for Leaoe for Becica of Faeiit Modstication v
Case Noo NEPRASERD Lo NPPATY

¢ Petitoner submitted that wnder the GSA. NPPMCTL. s required 1o have in place atall
HAGHE wpw\' I)u postowhich iy quantificd on the b

Gnool S mentiy’ consumption at

TR T
[WAR ARSI 18 AT

i

e s Sopr

.

Dieposit can be i the forns Gl 20 eserow aevonnt, 4 by

cotter o Credit (SBLO or qocombination of both, Unoer the Tast etmmningon o

sointenaion of one (ui; month's eserow account and two {02 mondis’ S50 0 e been
alfowed NPPMCT proposed and requested that any post COD variation i K1 NG nrice
tincludmg impact of USS to PKR indexation) over and above the cost for eserow mmoant
locked at COD.may be allowed in the cest for SBLC. Accordingly. the two months' §135 ¢
willbe adjusted for the post COD differential in eserow aceount cost as and when ¢ ippitcable.

Phe reguired Gas Supply Deposit equivalent to 3 months consan iption gt TO0% {esd was
sltowedio te Pettioner i the formy o one month eserow aesoent s part of nrosect cost and
Conth's .Ml,( cost as part of workimg: capital cost subiect (6 nduatineal guaits o jor
variation i RENG price and KIBOR. The request of Petitiones for adadines 1o o redcton
from 60 davs cost of SBLC for any post COD variation in Ri %G price (mcluding mnsne of
LISS 1o PKR mdexation) over and above the cost for escrow ansount locked af COD. as 941t
of cost ofworking capital. 1s workable and justificd. The Petitioner will be protected apaimst
amynerease inthe RENG price and exchange rate and consumer will benelit fron viee

ordmelv. the \.!hn rity has decrded to allow any post COD variation in R NG
e mpact of USS 1o PKR mdoxation) over it above (or viee Ve T eost

S I AR

i
e foach
o eserow amount tleeked an COD as part of cost of workinge canital and wit oe adden o or
rediieed from cost of SBEC

SLLE HOUSING COMPLE]

Accordmg o the Petitioner, NEPRA allowed an amount of USS 6 048 i LS D

maxmum cap) for mnxtmumn of site housing complex, subijeet o adjustinent o e e
of COEY on actual basis. In hc Modification Petition, it was requested that the adinain o
vy e detersed Gt com i)lL ton ol construction of the housiig compion wien e o RN

mened wourkd be fimaiized However, NEPRA has allowed derfvmnen: ior « SUTTO0 O WG
vaarc conmenemg reospectively from CODL which s effectvely oy 1ive months irom

curther, NEPRA has deerded that penadty at the rate o KIBOR
“hosondd be imposed mcase of delay beyond such period.

e e of the Deciston,

i thos rw;n"r’ NPPMCT vequested o review its decision and to allow i period ol two vears

ot the date ol one time adjustment to be made by NEPRAL NPPMC L subii

constracton vostis a cost that is to be incurred on actual basis within the eap deternn e oy
e

r«_(';,z'ys,; A

A heretores no prejudice would be caused 1 the e for adjustase

N [ DTN SR
AR S TOR EONFRCEOIE I b

fermay ol lw whoves fn tis respeety it may be noted that the aie for hoesing SO WS

used for the storape of imported plant cquipment, building material Satchiny planes cie

{
dury the construction phase as the same was adjacent (o the plant's iocatio

Fand was arranged for the sanes it would bave led 1o increased costs. Pherefore the «

housme complex was utifized to save costs and to avoid undue burden on the consunier, as
aresult of which the deferral request has been made.

Phe Petnoners further submitted that sinee NEPRA has retroyse tvely conmmencaed the 4

1
i
i
i

ve effectively passed. the

/

o e penod from CGDL of which almost 16 months

i




Dccision i thewatter of Motion for Leaee for Reciear of Tart N odfication Peiilion
Case No. NUPRASERE 400 \l PATCT 201y

1

remiong period o OX montis is unrealistic. Therefore, it is i the interest of justice that the
defviment oorod of two venrs may kindly be caleulated for the date of (Mp.l,.xnu\n\,n of
One e adustinent ol trd T oy NEPRA

Phe Petitioner requested that the proposed penalty on NPPNTCE iy Rindby oo ron o
The mpositton of such pm;ul\f docs not commensurate with wov foss or danae. 1

be sultered by any party. Therefore, it is requested that this « Lecision of NEPR A tay knuidly
bereviewed. and the proposed penaltv imay kindly be renioved i ‘

may be rahonalized so that it does not po beyond the cost of

e i deremuamnation

b been soted that the Petitioner has not inttiated any process for award o contruet for

constaenon ol site housing complex: In the modification Petition. the Petitiones recaested
o deter the adjustment uil completion of construction ot the Bousing compiex. when the
actual cost meurred would be finalized. Now in the instant review, the Petitioner requested
two vears extension wee o date of COD tariff adjustment decision. The Petitioner hias also
requested for removal of penalty or the penalty may be rationaiized so that i does not po
bevond the cost of debt.

Ehe mstant equest of e company is not gustified and meses cejection. Soenrdine v e
Authe ‘,!’1‘\' haes decrded o mmatam s carlier decision. The acchonty oo DUty fu
NEBGR 3% perannun for the delayed pertod bevond two vears froms $0 e ey

rate o hine with the cost of debt allowed to the company. Fowever, as sor e i
detenmmation, the premium of 3% over KIBOR is subject to séiustment as per actuad at the
tme of COD ardl adjustment and any savings in the preminn shall be shared wih 6040

by poveer prrchaser and power producer. Accordingly, the Autiority has deciaed o nnpose

priiy K IBOR actad premium adjusted for power prodocer’s share at the time o OO

L ddjushiaent

PESTING AND COMMISSIONING COST

i

According to the Petiioner, through the Modification Ape ron, NEPMOUT recaestied

NEPRA o allow Testing and Commissioning Cost of UISS 3

T

H
L 89 vh!iiom insiead of LSS

1d
!
i

10.956 Million allowed by NEPRA in the Tartff Determinaiion. However, NepPR A 3
alfow the mearred costs 1o NPPMCL primarily on the pround that inforimation seevioen by
NPPMOT pecainimg to succeessful/imsuccessiul st was smeonsistent

the Petitioner subnutted that NEPRA'S findings in Paragrapl @58 are condrary o the factual
postien. NPUMUOT has imeluded the cost of hunsuceesstud Ra‘ii:‘;')ili'\f Run festmats clam
becaese abthough the same was invoiced 1o the 1PC contractor, the 1C contracin: has
neither agrecd with the claim nor paid the amount 10 NPPRTCT . Therefore, this oncand
remanms unrecovered and s requested to be chided i the resting & commissioning cost.
Fhe Pettoner farther submitted that after the filing o the Modification Pontion, cermain
amounts varher claimed for mark-up cost have been adjusted. amounting to agproxiniely
USS 1506 Million. In ight of the above. the updated aggregate festing and Comnussioning
Costorequested by NPPMCE is USS 30,083 Mullion, which may kindiv he atlowsd by
NEPRACThe details of testing & commissioning costs are as under:

)




Decision on the malter of Molion for Leaoe for Reviea of Fari] Modilication Pefition

Cose Noo NEPRASTRE OINPPACT 208

Net Anpeaund 0 e sanount
Giross C . Clhrge s ble L Chareenble 1o
L o oo o | Sales Tax o ) ‘ T S
Serial 0 Pesting & Comnmssioning Amount ‘ Posting & ‘ fosung &
No. Cost Surmnary L onmmissioning | Cuinmissioning
. . USD e PKR
PKR PKR PKR .
i 105.0
‘ |, . 21 e | : L :
| Not RE NG Cost * P 010795427 | 369498349 12412097078 21 345,686
) imid Cot AN 0603 TRJAT OIS I87.631.048 1.739.319
; AN CO6T8NTO00 | 9D 1210600 SN0 06 483429
g aorkap on WO acthin Y ORI DR A ‘ SR B U21.550
P Total Testing & Commissioning Cost 3854317924 | 537,367,924 ‘ 3316950000 11,890,600
Less Adjustment of Delay Paviment
M ¥ ; N : ) < A 5 A0 ! Y 31 P 3 i
from CPPA G against markup £ 1SR104.749 - i PANO1D00 P 006,326
z | : ‘
‘ T\cl Amount chargeable to Testing & | : ‘ !
Comunussioning J‘ 3,696,153,674 | 537,367,924 | 3. 158,785,751 30,083,674

s mmoantinelades ox GST cost el un successiud RRT amounting o Rs, Uis 873900

S 25 Acboel descaphion of the components comprising the Testung and Comnnssiomnge omis

VRS
AN TOTENWS

a0 Cost of RENG utitized for testing and commissioning that was not recoversd 88
213 Mithion:

Cost of TS utilized for testing and commissiontne it was not recovered: USS
P vidhion:

Fivew and Vanable OAM and ITSA costs that were soud by NPPSTUD L bove not
deen atlowed: USS 048 Milhon: and

< Mark ap cost for arranging financing to make pavinents for RENG: Uhs 052
Milton.

Ulnrecovered RENG Cost

Che inrecovered RENG cost contains the cost of RENG that was utinzed tor e
svichronization testing and commissioning, and cost meurred due to testimg on part
foid for eertam perrods,

no ltas submitted that i pre-synchronization, no cnerey was bemyg sunphied o the
ord power purchaser. and therctore, NPPMCL couid not mvorce for the same, As g
resudtc 1tois acost that has been direetly incurred 'nv NPPRMOT with ne oty
xnccn;mism for recovery.

1 Simitarly, at various times during testing and commissioning, the compiownn onied
on Part Load to ascertain the Performance Guarantecs ot the PO Contiaator ool

})/

Tosts and ascertam the Performance Guarantees of the ! Contractor throu

or Completion as ;\gv\rrcd i the EPC Agreement and Commuissioning fests dictated
under the PPA L Such part load operations fead 1o reduction in cfficicnoy, However,
as ne Part boad faeter or adjustiment was allowed o catered dor dzm q\ Hie wesing,

(Kl_

4 KEPRA
{ AUTHORITY

5




)

Decision i the mntter of Motion for Lenoe Jor Reotea of Torill S Modificniion Pelifion

Cuse Noo NTPRAZERE 0NPPMCE 2074

anst andexed

and commissioning period, the power purchaser ondy poic
soference tarit! (determined by NEPRA on the base U410 T crficiney danng
stmple cyele ()]‘)cr‘ ions and 61.63% cffictency during «;‘f:‘lvhin ciovels aperabons
hich did not cater for part load operations during which the effrcieney considerable
Iuillu\ Conse qmntlx A significant gap exists bl[\\ﬂ‘?‘; the cost of RENG paid by
NPPMCT. to the gas supplicr and the amount paid o NPPMCT by the power

purchaser

osepport ot the above subission, NPPMOT provaeed o

dnvoices recenved froa the gas supphier, and the ounts chsraed w e

parchiser alone with copies of mvoices, from which o evidont i
t
UISS T3S Mhithon remains unrecovered.

\ NPPMCT. requested that the above costs should be aifowed by NEFEPRA nd the simie
be meorporated i the Testing and Commisstoning Cost

HSH Cost

inreooy

=
f«

)

S cost of USS 20 virthion also remanns unreeos oo 50 the S roisans as
dotanied it paraerapls (1) 1o (i above, which are redesated i cndreiy,

Vil Addiionally, itis submitted that the pas turbines instadicd at the power pinit cee now
technology worldwide. These turbines were selected for the project for the oot of
the consumer, keeping in view the efficieney benchmarcs of the same cioweyer s
the same are relatively new in the market. prudeney aemands that throuyd teanmes

'

undernt dixu von botli the primary fuel (RENG) and back up fuel (15010 o
et
k\). il

e sene are it wmntended propose (e safe anda rebabic operation, tor Gpenod
SF ety vearsy 0 o this reason that NPPMOT caried ot all coqunred e
conchronization and nost synehronization tests on TSP s weli to ensure the stability

i operations of the vas turbmes.

viti. - dn heht of the above, 101s submitted that such prudent costs mceurred Tor tesiimg on

HSD. including, pre synchronization tests should be allowed to NPPMOT and the
same be incorporated m the Testing and Commissionimg Cost

Fixed and varable O&N and LTSA Cost

N s cospectiuliy submitted that both fixed and varsor O&M e ot os Divad
and varable PUSAC Tees wore pad by NPEPRCOT danng the o wntivg ond
conmissioning phase moterms of the contractual deranpement with v
contractor. lim\x,\m; the same could not be recovered for certam G
particular, the combined cycle testing and comimissioning phase), as NPPMVUT was
mhv allowed recover the fuel cost component durnng xieh perieds

Mark up Cost

N s sabnitied thae the Company started reeetving, i;t\.:):c;f.\‘ for RING from the pas

suppiier from the bithing period commencing from G167 2017 However the cost of

such RENG cmm{ not be mvoiced to CPPA G prior to Convmeraea! l);‘ﬂ‘x"i‘:?!\‘-h}; Prade




520,

Decision 1t snalter of Motion for Leaoe for Reciear of Tarifi Modilicalion Pelilion
Case Noo NEPRAJTRE LO0NPPAMCE 7019

SEooe 1308 26T Theretores dor this period, the ©oimany v

the Working Caprial tactlity to pay the pas supplicr, A ineuered cost ot Tunds ol
the same which remams unrecovered.

xt. buarther, 1tis submitted that the billing cycles for pavient under the GSA wid PEA
are different. Under the GSA, the gas supphicr raised s invoice on a weekiy basis,
which is pavable within three days by NPPMCOTL Wiereas under the PPA an Bheice

1

cod on fort miehithy basis which s pavable by th;‘ Srnday Phereione thene s a

::‘., Pt

st nheant vap of toe durie wineh NPPMOT had o arnee s and adse neorne

Ak up on osueh fuads o make tmely paviment e v pae suppia v

NPEMCOT s entiticd o recover such costs which hnve neca prudoentiyv 19
i -

i thys respecet. it is also submitted that this aspect s acknowledged and allowed by
NEPRA inits Tarift Determination for the post COD pertod as well Therefore, on
the same principle. NEPRA s requested to mcorporate the mark up acerued for the
faciiity arranged for paviment to gas supplicr during esting and comnnissioning

NI Furthermore. 1t s submittted that carlier, NEPRA h;*:* v nilowed e cont o His
for tostime and comnisstoning o NPPMCOT (whion was sabsegie iy
NPPMO e

cost of funds for testing and commisstoning on HSE which renviin wiirvoovs o

modiieds as detatted i Section | nbm'c)_ . mm:qucn“"

X For the sake of elarnty, 1t s submitied that at the time o!' subnvission of the

Modification Petition. this cost had been caleulated as USS 3.02 Milhions which has
now been updated to USS 1.52 Mitlion after the in;mi of the hnnmrr:al advisors of
NPPMOT .

Avcording oo the Petitioner. frons a perusad of the aboves it codony
rogiesie NEPRA o atfow cost prudently ineurved byt tor the

comttissionie. s theretoresm the interest of justice as well as the ¢
Act that the same may kindiv be allowed.

SUEIYTE
N oo

The Petitioner also submitted that in the Decision, NEFEPRA has onlv refused
request on the basis of apparent inconsistency in the inforniation subnntiod o Seeniod
Plowever, the consisteney was not identified, nor NPPMOT was askod (o provids iy
mivemation or documents o any particular aspect. Therefore. the decision or NEPRA fuils
t provide aoy reason and wonon speaking to this extent. Be that as tmay. BNPPMOT has
proviced detmled mformwion i the forcpoing paragraphs m support of' s i for Testing
and Cooennesioning Cost. NPPMCTL remuains available to provide any surther movnion

that may be requived by NEPRAL Therefores even i any meonsisiency oxisted cartier,
NEPRA s requested to Kindly review its deciston i light of the mtm'mznmn and docuients
provided herein, as NEPRA has not disallowed NPPMOTS request oi the sasis that dhe
roquest was anjustificd moany manner.

Che Petitioner also subnutted that the requested cost for Tosting and Comprssonng o

:
SR TR im the project costs approved in PC L which has beers shared st NEPRA wweil
She PO s appreved sidter thorough deliberation ot vaoous forues i une

circamapoct serutiny. Pherclore, ths evident that the pradent cos e vy N
o b with cxpected contns well Furthermore, tnits comn s vis s v e Modinennon




Decrsion in the maotler of Molion JorLeaoe for Keoiew of Toardis M. wlifheation Poiiiion
Cose Noo NTPRAT TR LONDPANCE g

Petion. the Planning Comnussion also stated that the cos of SN Gl Conninon g
should be given on actual basis.

529000 view of the above submissions. the Petitioner requested NEPRA 1o review ity carlier
decision vis asvis Testune and commissioning Cost and allow an amount of 1SS 30 09
Miplon as Fosting and COMMINSIONINg cost to NPPM(CT

8300 Some quenies were raised o the Petitioner recardimg {esving & conmn ;w-;m‘-‘1;1:;1 cost
coliowing observations have been noted on the replics forwarded by the Petitioner

. Fhe questions of NEPRA were to address two major arcas ol coneern o e
is about the actual operation of the power plant durtng testing and commissioning
pertods and accounting for the partial los ding. The second arca also related 1o the
operation of the plant and the number of days the plant was actually operated do Ny
testine and commissioning phase. In order to accurate] IV ASSESS Hieses NEPRA asked

the Poritoner to provide a revised Sehedule M owhic would v menaed aetais

about the actual usape of fucl and operation of the plie ‘f()\\'a vor e Pehuene has
aotsubmitted that and as submission to another question snowed retucianee 1o suoimit
revised Schedule MU The reference by the Petitioner o v oo st et o G and
dechration of CODs tor caleulation of (est ing days s notsafficient and may nod fead
teceeirate results as this period inelude idling tune or 1o sting of balanee of ;:é:.n{ n

¥

tie absence of such supporting details, the Lhnmui costeannot be evadiaicd

i The petitioner has submitted half hourly cnergy ania withoat aesivsing

pres :viin” o coneise manner for usage. The Petitoner was alio capueied to e i
certifiod by its Consultant,

1 Fhesertion of the Petitioner that the Aut hority did net consider por foad 50 y

tactor while calewlating (esting and COMMISSIONING ¢ost iy not 11».;'(' ‘
Authority has considered part load cfficiency, partial oading and roduced DIt
Factor while determining the testing cost.

Ax per NEPRA decision of 2018, only post svnchronization resting on 1515 s

[

aiewed and testing o HSD during pressynchronization s not allowed e o CHIpPEnY

dich ot seek review o e aforesaid decision. Thereioe. chaming HSE estine cost
durine pre synchrenizadon testing at this stage s not justified.

Fhe ciammed costin review motion pertaining (o Q& :
the il clam filed m 2016, NEPRA only adjustea e clnimed cost o 7 G
to dweeks pursuant o FPC contract in its initial deternivation,

vio Schedule M contaims details about capacity. efficieney, part load Hctaors, naent oo
pre and post syneh details, actual test sting days (pv‘tmnnum g dostenm
blowiig ete s on both fuels, The same was not provided.

vit. - Reearding the impact of actual RING price and v\'c!nllwcr rate on o testing. &

commiissioning cost. the Petitioner did not substantiaie i argaanents through clear
period wise data and analysis along with cost nnplunmm




3

53

i

5
R

35,

Decision o e matler af Molion for Leaoe jor 1200500 of Tl Modificaiion Qelition

Came N NUPRATRE 0N PPN W19

Vil NPPMCT has included the cost ol unsuceesstul Reli: ility Run Fostinais claim the
same was also mvoiced to the EPC contractor. The 1PC contractor, however, nas
neither agreed with the claim nor paid the amount to NPPM()

X Fheretore: this amount remains unrecovered and is requested o be meluded nothe
st & Commnstioning cost

In H“ treht o1 above obse rvations., the Aut hority has decided o naimtamn 1is o FLTT U0 on
m the matte

Degradation and Part 1oad Adjustment

2oAceording 1o the Petitioner. during the hearing of the Modification Petition o 28 (8 019,

itwas dearnt that CPPA G had provided written comme ntx o NEPRACAS per paraeraph
i m"' he Dectston CPPA G had stated (0 NEPRA thay NMEPMOT Bas been chaning
Output Degradation Factor, Heat Rate Degradation 1‘1\ tor and Part owd Adiustinent
Comreetion rom CPPA Gooand that the il det fermmation i ostlent on these matters
Fheretorel NEFPRA should frame an issuce with respectto these adjastment S tors i oo
1ts decisions on the same.

‘The Petttioner submitted that despite NPPMCT s request made at the hoarmg, e weten
comnients of CPPAG were never shared with NPPMCT dhorelore. NPPMOT wias sol
gives the opportunity o sespond or reply to the contentions ¢ CPPA G e NoORPA

e ol Bav e viven v deo

Pne rennones further subniitied tat this aspeet did not forns sart of Modification Petnon,
thererore the same could not be made part of the Decision. 11 any \‘H’.‘h FOGUICNT Wa i be
made v the inird party. ten the same could be done mdependently. Bven othorwise, o iy
pertinent to note that CPPA G itsel! had requested that an issae be framed et '\‘,S;)&,‘,(‘Tl.
and a decision ba taken after input from all stakcholders Fowever, o o gr‘mwui SHENTY
Becision itis evident that NEPRA did not frame any Issue for decision or detersination in
this respeet B the absence of the same. particularly without anv input from e \‘i'r’?v]i‘
whien i direey uHu.u\ trows the findings of NEPRA . no e
Pheretores NEFPRATS decision in paragraph 8114 i liable (0 b reviewed mivd sot aioe on

ol conda DAV e [DIPNTRS

this 3 ound sione.

Without prejudice to the foregoing, itis respectiully submited thi these thatiers are

with under the PPA, and is (he mndustry norm. The PPA is exceuted aiter due :‘i';hgurx';;:c by
both parties, and is a frecly executed docnment. Therefore, NiEvC) thinsson

these matters do not. even otherwise. required determination of wtn’R/\.

Phe Petitioner submitied that o ioparagraph 8 114 of the Decision. NEPRA has held that the
adjustmients on account ol ll;\ above factors shall be considered at the e of one-time
adrasiment @ COD st ages Aceordmg to the Petitioner, on the basis of (his ohseraton,

CPPA G has mformed NPPMCH that it will not allow any of 1 cse facton and novesi
COsts o NPPMCT. for future invoices. Needless 1o say. the mpac: of the s '

Fhe Petitioner further submitied that these factors and adjustents are n.:é HGosunnon

R




0.

Tarit

Capacity Charges (Rs./kW/hr):

Fied O&M (ocal) S 00020 ] 00699 8 General

ROI
Debt
Total
Total

Varia

Total

Decrson i e malter of Motion for Leaor tor Koo LT N e ey

Cuase NoU NUPRAI R

fnancial model and feasibility of the project. I the same are aot accounied for and redecied
il

wnancial arrangement between the partics for even i shor nertod. the same cou hive
]

he Petiaoner

prives consequences for the viability of the project. In view of the same,
Cguested et NEPRA S aecion may kindly be held that vt sach tine thi any dheeinion
sode by SEPRAL the conmnercial and financial AITanNges sl etween e nartics wiler

the P Sshall continue 1o romain applicable.

WA respect o NEPRA s observation that the adjestinents shall be based on correction

curves of the Complex specitied by the OFEM. The Petitioner subnuitted that the OEM cansiot
provide correction curves for the Complex but only for the pas inrbines o ancillary

machimery. The correction curves for the Complex.which entari distinet plant and nes

1
+

emsscan ooty be provided by the EPC contractor, and the i have also beens

B
i

CPEAG Teretorel i i sediested that NEPRA IMAY FeVE 0w 0 Gorision oo L e

’.X‘
RISIORS

Hhe svathoriey has considered the submissions of the Petitioner and dectded o ning
carbier decision. The correction curves speeified by the OFM 1PC contractor on i ferer
head shall be provided by the Petitioner. CPPA- G is dirceted o continie 10 pav on acceant

of Griitpur Degradation Factor, Heal Rate Degradation Factor and Past 1 owd Addjustnient
Correction as per the s of the PPA apreed between the perties il faal approvas ol dhe

[ ;‘;.I;"\,z.\, oy
Sthority o he thyatior,

ORDER

Fhe Anthonte hereby determines and approves the following coeneration elf o Mool
Power Park Management Conpany (Private) Limited for its comsbined cvele POWCT s
at Balloki on the basis of net power output of TT9SSSS MW G RENG e 060 40 w0
o HSD alonp with adjustnents/indexations for dehivery ol vlecircing o he o

purchaser:

1T Componeniy RENG HSD Adjusiment/Indexation

Fixed £3d thorerpn) | (1382 0.1556 UINOPT & RSTISY !
W(W‘L»)rsl ol workimg (‘u;rm;.l‘lr (f()‘)(aﬁ 7 ”O]()X'/ s IBOR & et Price
”lAnsm'zlm:v ' " 0.0579 W 0.0657 Actual subject to maxinnan o
CROE , 05589 | 06090 | oretss
Sen xy:n;’; (rears T 10 ondyy 0.8662 0.9752 NI ;
-0 vears 1.7798 2.0038
o | aeise | rome | g
~Energy Charge RENG (Rs/KWhj: o 7 - E
Fuet cost Component { 45074 8.0320 ’ Fuch iriee i
Variable O&M (Forcign) A R R T P B
o | s | |

Q

s REPRA
S\ AUTHORITY




Decision i the mattor ({/./\4(7f1'()IIA/(‘)I' Leaoe for Reciea of Turitf Modific atio

wetiion

Case Noo NEPRAVERE 40, NPPAICH 79

1

the Reference TartdT .ab] s and Debt Service Schedule are attac) wd s Annex .

Annex L Annes
I ane Annes 1V 1o this de termimation

. One Pime vdjus

ient ot Project Cost at COD

1ooSinee the exact tnino, of payment to EPC contractor 10 not ki

i DA AR SRR PN

ametherefore, an adjustment for relevant forcign correnoy Hictunti:
FIS 032 million of the EPC portion of paymentm the foreion carr

i

against the reference exe hanoe rate of Re. 1081 1SS o

Fhe adjustment shall be made oniv for the currene s
nardy vahues.

(NS N stwd be [BRFTE IS

rothe basis of acina! pavinent

nuapon apaimstihe rerorenee

b Adpestment as per actizal of USS 16,337 million o P oulsicde i

the scope ot the
iy

Sroeontract along with curreney fluctuation for dobin POTLON, 1 any

crEhe Castoms Duties and Cess of USS 27,106 million shait be adjusted

day poer actsal

ai Adjestment as per actual of USS 6 million for O& M n wobilization cos

croAdiiment as per actual of USS 10 million for Security & Surverilanee vost

Vdiustment as per

actual of USS 8418 million far Admanistrative cow

s Adstment as per actual with maxmum of USS 8.8 mition for cnN yirobine o
N A 1 N I

A

he Adjustment as por actual of testing & CommIssSIoniig cost with iy iy o RS
FLOSG mlhon,

Adjustment as peractuai of Escrow Account on the bist o revised RN pies ond

apphivcable GST

Adjsenent as per actual of USS 17.857 million tor tinancing

| Foey oo Charpes
subect o maximun of 3.5% of the debt amount.

B bhe IDC shall be re established at tthe time of COW on the basiy of

&

applicavie
NEBOR actual premiune, actnal loan and actual loan driwdown,

v RO component of taritf shall be adjusted for variation iy

actual cquity investment
and actaal equity drawdown.

o O&M components shall be adjusted as per the signed D&M Apreenient UUNA
Agreement.

i BOP Spares shall be adjustment as peractnal on the basis
with maximum cap of USD 7.50 million.

ot AN .
; .\H’ W UIAO N L oree o

O Cost b additional B G 2026 deres and ¢ SONVOISION fLo pertining o aae of fand
shall bencluded mome it ag peractual on the basis of veritiabe dovameniary

el
VRGO,

HE. Adjustment due to Variation in 1 Net Capacity

Fhe reference tariff has been determined on the busis ol euaranieed net c;ip:u:m; Of TUHUR ANA
MW wath ausiliary consumption of 2.01% (24551 MWH AT the tari!f o nponciits of
(::lp;im_\' charee shall be adjusted at the time of COD based upon the Initial ide

P2 o(‘m;;mw
Capacity (1O tests 1o be carricd ot for de fermmation ¢ vel contracted CApaCite. i case

R




Devision i ihe matier of Motion for Leave jor Recivp of Tariff Modification Petition
Cise No. NTPRASTRE LAVNDPPAMCT 2079

et capacity s estabhished fower than the guaranteed level maximum 5394 of e AuNLary

conzumphion shall be diowed and Jppl()plm\ adjustment G e e ceineienns L be
mmh wher adjusting 1.Os as ner Schedule 10 o the FPC conimet apama the ronUl o

IV Heat Rate Test

Fhe enerey charge part of the tariff relating to fuel cost shati be adjusted subsequent to the
heat tate test carried out by the mdependent engineer in the prosence of representatiy
) i & t t

powes purchaser meouccordance with the established i)(‘,mtinnzn'lw. Subseaguent

suhroer GO the test report 1o the satisiaction of the Authariy onctine Adiuslinen

O e i e fueh cost components.

v case the cthiciencies on cither fuel establish lower than the senranteed fovels, BanToanrale

adjustment i the fuel cost components shall be made uﬂcr adpusting s as per Schedule

tOto the FPC contract against the project cost. In case the efficioncies on cither £

hiphur thae the guaranteed fevels, the gam shall be shared vy the ratio 98 5040 Lo e
povwes purctaser and power producer and fuel cost con sonents shall e d

NI

Voo Adjustment in Insura nee as per actual

Phe cotualimsirance cost for the minimum cover required under contractiial oblivations with

the Power Purchaser not uxuuhng Fyo of the 1EPC cost shal! be treated as pass throuph,
Ssiranee component of reference tarift shall be adjusted mually os per necd e

procuction o bauthentic docunientary evidenee according (o fhiowving o

LOATC ) ‘ ns, Rty P(H\‘H * P( A ‘
! i i ;
LoWhere ‘ i
r P ‘ , . DU
LA © 0 Adjusted Insurance ¢ omponent of arnfl i
b e |
Insgeen Reference nsurance Component of arif] ;
Poeer Relerence Premium USS 5789 mitlion at Rs. TOS USS
P ; CoActual Premium or 1% of e FRC cost at NGRS e

prevarhing on the Ist day of the insurance coveruge period
whichever s lower

VE Adjustment of cost of Site 1 ousing Complex

Fhe adjustment of cost for Site Housinp. Complex imcluding

il
1
|
it

W Auditorium
bl

deferred fora period of 2 vears. Ih( Petitioner shall submit verifinble doe wmneniy euvicaey
for adpustment ol cost on actual basis subject to the maxinu ap. Accordnioay e a1
shall be modilied. In case. the Petitioner fails (o complete Site ttousing Compic widng |

vears from COD of the complox, a penalty shall be applicable e KIBOR ¢ actun RINSHTRRY
adjusied for power producer™ share perannum of the approved costof tonsng Con iplex.

9




Decision in the watter Q/‘Muliuu_/iw‘ Leaoe for Revrea of Turill Modification Petition
Case NooNEPRAVTRE 120 NPPAMC 2019

VI btdesatinns

RTURS

chowiin indexations shali be applicable to the reference vy

[ERNEN

b Indevation of Return on Lquity (ROE)

RO component of tarifl” shall be quarterly indexed on account of variation in
RsUSS parity according (o the following formula:

ROP ey : RO en ® R ey R e
Where:

ROV, ~ Revised ROE Component of 7
RO ey, i Referenee RO Component of 3t

LR The revised TT& OD seHing rate ¢S dotlar as notiied Dy |

e - National Bank of Pakistan
| B

FRer |  The reference 1T& OD sethng rate ol Rs, 1051185 i

iy Iodexation applicable to Q&M

‘e

ATCODO&M components shall be adjusted as per the sipned O& M Apreciiont,

PEACApreement and actual recurring administrative sxoenses. e

e

Fination (0D

components o taritt <hall be adjusted on account of
mBlaton (US CPH and exchange rate quarterly on by bst Getoner, dannary
and Bt April based on the latest available mformation Wil respect (o 0 e
by the Pakistan Burea of Statistics (PBS), US (P! i
Statisties and revised TT& OD setlimg rate of US Doiiar notificd by the

o by U Bupens o

Bank of Pakistan as per the following mechanisn::

=

Q&M ‘ CEV O&M FUS CPlagv. 08 Py * 8
RS RN | LEFCO&M gy # CPE gy, O R i
(;1&‘.“\”1@3‘3; } , l l ()&’,f\/] (11 * US(‘PEMM\ ‘\'!S(\P!“(H.;E:E",R‘,r\v;.\,‘ }':]‘;\m,;‘ |

L
O& M)+, ! - The revised Variable O&M tarcien Component of Tarif?
FoO& M ‘  The revised Fixed O&M | ocal Component of Tanty
! '
CO& Moy, ! - The revised Fixed O&M Forcian Component of acny

P O& M T e reference Variable O8N corion Cotmoneni o
RN CThe reference Fixed O&M 1 ocat Component of i1 1

PR Fhereterence Fixed O&N v Comiponeat of e
o : The revised (P (General)

; CPLe, f t The reference (Pi (Generaly ol 20298 Tor Februay 6

[ LS CPigeey | The revised US CPLAT Urban Jonsumers)

’ US Pl I : Fhe reference US CPEOE237 01 for Februnry 2010 !

D Pk | - The revised 1T& OD selting rate o US dollar |
PR O The relerence 11 & OD selling e of RS 105708 |




Decision i the matter Q/]M()/imz»fir/' Ledaoe for Reoiew of Tariff Moditication Perition
Crse Noo NEPRAVER T ASONPPAMCT 200

ui dndexation for KIBOR Variation

Fhoe mterest part of capacity charge component wil} ~eimain unehanecd hicuehont
the torm exeept for the adjustment due o variation 1 imterest e aw e of

)

variation in 3 months KIBOR according to the followiny formula:
1 |

A ! Pu\’g‘\',* (K”;()R(RI‘\'» ().,l,'\l,'"u) 4
Where: | 1

The vanaion mointeresi charpes apphicabic correspon

variinon in 3 months KIBOR & Can be o pasitive o
!

SN Re e eest

- depending upon whether KiBO®, ., RSN R

payinient obligation will be enhanecd or reduced 1o e CabnE o
AL for cach quarter under adjustnent apphicable o quaneriy |

) I basis, |

Por, ‘ o The ouwstanding principal (as indicated in the attached doebt
‘ service schedule to this order) on g auarterly basts on the vele v
| quarterly caleulation date. Period 1 shall commence on .

ot which the I istaliment is due ¢ier aviiline the LIEINRRICA I

ny Costof Working Capital

Wethe trme o COD. cost of working capital shall be adjusicd 1or aesal pavines ey
agreed mthe PPA and GSA and el prices. Thereatter the cost of WOrK ety cipatad

shall be adjusted quarterly for variation in KIBOR and fuct prices only.

Anv post COD variation in RN price (including impact ol USS (o PR mdexaton)
sverand above (or viee versa) the cost Tor escrow amoant locked at 2O will be adaed
wrorredaeed from cost of SBLC as part of cost of WOrk g capitai.

Fuet Price Adjustment

The faet cost component of i subsequent 1o adjustment o7 ineng rate e g ¢80 shadi be
adjusicd on account of fuel price variation as and when notifed ovhe refevant anthon v as
per the following mechanism:

! R it
EOCR N Gey FCOCr NG ¥l RENGRes Pri G

Where:
FOC NG - rherevised fuel cost component s 2 1NG J
FOUW NGoeen C lhe reference Tucel cost componen: o R1NG |
Pt siionen ‘ | The revised TV RILNG price aoiitied by the relevan Authory ;
RN GRen 1‘ t The relerence THIV RING price of LSS /MM i |
FOCnsmen | CFCChsnaen * Prsnaeo Pisnaen j
Where:

FCCiboan, | x Fhe revised fuel cost component on 1:51) ?
FCCnsnaen ‘ bhereference fuel cost component on 1S 1
Frisniie he revised T IVETESD price neniice ov the refevam Authori |
Pl | herelerence FHEV HSD price o e 100100 10 |




Decision i the mntler of Molion for Leaoe Tor Reojea ol Larill Moditication Petition
Crse No, N ’/\ \ LAOAN PPN 20

IN. Terms & Conditions

Phe tollownig terms and conditions shall apply to the deternvined tarifi

.

Vi

Viii.

K.

Ali.

Xiii.

X1y,

All wI:mt and cqwipn‘wnt shall be new and shall be desioned, manuiactured and tested
maccordance with the acceptable standards.

Fhe vertfication of the new machmery will be done by the mdependent enpineer at

e e of the commissioning of the plany dudy verified by the power sarchased

Phe tarit! has been determined on the basis ol dely Cosunty ratio of 7050 Mitimum
)0 0 : I

cquity requirement is 20%. There will be no limit ON TRC AXIMUD anon o cguiny
however, equity exceeding 30% of the total project cost will be treated as Liob

Fhe debt part of the project can also be financed througl: forcipn financing or mix of
local and forcign financing and the debt servicing component shatl be adjusied
accordmgly.

,

i cnec o foreton financing LIBOR 1y premium of'd 5% L0 Wit Sinos e foe P OA
ENposare fec eredin msarance fee) shall be apphealbite o sase O acian prondan s
aepotiated fess than 1.5% or 4% with Slnosun e OA Pxposire feeeredit

nsurinee fee, the saving shall be shared between the power purchase and the poaer
producer in the ratio of 60:40.

i case of forcign financing, Sinosure fee/FCA ex posuie fec/eredin insurance foe
shail also be Appiu able with maximum of 7% of debi <orvice amonmni i aocordance
with tie beneh mark established in the coal upfront iariii,

Phe covings oninterest premium on local fmancing shall also be sharcd e o
O 6GH) betwoeen power purchaser and power pmduw

the ssonsor of the project can arrange foreign financiae in Avcrcan Dol (N
Britisi Pound Sterling (£). Turo (C) and Japanese Yen (¥ orin ANV cuirenoy as e
Government of Pakisian may allow.

fterestincome i any, on Escrow Account shall be eredited to the powe
throneh adjustinent apamst the outstanding payments

Phe plantavailabidity shall be 970,

Che sd control neroe shall be 30 years from the date of commereini operatio

Phe dispateh will te st app ropriate voltage level muniet apresd hetuwesen

purchaser and the pow ey procucer,
The dispateh shall be in accordance with cconomic merit order.

i case the company s obligated 1o PaAy any tax on s income ron gencingon of
clectricity. or any dutics and/or taxes. not being of relundable nature. are imposed on
the company. the exact amount pud by the company on these accounts shall be

cunbursed on production of origmal receipts in lump st and this paynient shail be
considered as a pass through payment. However, withbioiding tax on dividend shall

notbe passed throueh

;!




Lecision e mattor of Motion for egoe for Becie cof Taritt NModicaion Peirtion

{

Cuse Noc NEPRAVTRE T NTEACT 2019

Xy Paxes and duties on the import of plant & machiner vodurag the constricnon seriod

have been included m the project cost and shall be ag Husted on actual at the e of
COD on the basis of verifiable documentary cvidence.

xwvi. o General assumptions, which are not covered in this detormmation. miav be desiiwith
as por the standard ters of the Power Purchase Agreenient.

NOTTFICATTON

fheshove Crder of the Aathority along with 4 Annexes b e natied o s el
Gazente i terms of Section 31(7) of the Regulations of Generation, Cranstmission and

Disivtbution of Fleetric Power Act, 1997,

AUTHORITY

i ) ,
/’/ Sairf Ullah (‘h;mlm . Foetamlat Balot
Member // 2 - 2220 Momber '

J
(L/OB( Q/\V — Nol Atedd Q@Q —_—

Rafique /\hlmdl\,‘xh/ <h Fnoer Bahador Shah
Maember Member

'i'zmsckti'll. Farog
Chairmae

18




Annex - 1

National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited
Balloki Power Project
Reference Tariff Table (RLNG)

Energy Purchase Price (Rs..kWh) Capacity Purchase Price (PKR/kW/Hour) Total Tariff
Year Fuel  |Var. 0&M | Toral o] TREAOEM | Fixed O&M o o ool nsurance ROE Debt aterest | Total Capacity Rs. kWh |Cents / kWh
Jocal foreign Repayment | Charges CPP charge@ 92%
1 45074 | 03143 | 18217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 03560 | 05102 17798 1.9345 6.7562 6.4345
2 45074 |  03143] 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 03904 | 04757 | 1.7798 1.9345 6.7562 6.4345
3 45074 | 03143 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 042821 04379 17798 1.9345 6.7562 6.4345
4 45074 | 03143 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 04697 | 0395 | 17798 1.9345 6.7562 6.4345
5 45074 | 03143 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 05152| 03510 1.7798 1.9345 6.7562 6.4345
6 45074 | 03143 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 0.5651 03011 1.7798 1.9345 6.7562 6.4345
7 45074 | 03143 | 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 06198 | 024641 1.7798 1.9345 6.7562 6.4345
8 45074 | 03143 18217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 06798 | 01864 | 1.7798 1.9345 6.7562 6.4345
9 45074 | 03143 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 05589 07456 | 01205| 1.7798 1.9345 6.7562 6.4345
10 45074 | 03143] 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 08178 { 0.0483| 1.7798 1.9345 6.7562 6.4345
11 45074 | 03143] 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
12 45074 |  03143] 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 55379
13 45074 | 03143] 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
14 45074] 03143| 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
15 45074 | 03143 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
16 45074 | 03143 4.8217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
17 45074 | 03143 | 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 55379
18 45074 | 03143] 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
19 45074 ] 03143 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 09136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
20 45074 | 03143 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
21 45074 | 03143] 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 55379
22 45074 |  03143| 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 55379
23 45074 | 03143] 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
24 45074 | 03143] 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
25 45074 ] 03143| 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
2 45074 | 03143 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
27 45074 | 03143 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 05589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
28 45074 | 03143 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 05589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
29 45074 | 03143 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
30 45074 03143] 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 - - 0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
; Average
1-10 45074 03143} 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 05588] 03074 17798 1.9345 6.7562 6.4345
11-30 45074]  03143] 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 0.0000f  00000|  0.9136 0.9930 5.8147 5.5379
1-30 45074|  03143] 48217 0.0621 0.1382 0.0965 0.0579 0.5589 0.1863] 01025 12023 1.3069 6.1286 5.8367
Levelized
130 | 45074]  03143] 48217 0.0621] 0.1382} 0.095] 00579} 05589  03389) 0.2257] 1478 1.6067) 6.4284] 61223
6.4284 Rs./kWh 6.1223 US Cents/kWh

19 N




Annex - II

National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited
Balloki Power Project
Reference Tariff Table (HSD)

Energy Purchase Price (Rs./kWh) Capacity Purchase Price (PKR/AW/Hour) Total Tariff
Fixed O&M | Fixed O&M Debt imerest | Toal | “OPR
Year Fuel Var. O&M | Total EPP Jocal foreign Cost of WO | Insurance ROE Repayment | Charges CPp charge@ { Rs. - kWh {Cents / kWh
92%
) 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 0.4008 0.5744 2.0038 2.1781 10.6642 10.1563
2 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 0.4396 0.5356 2.0038 2.1781 10.6642 10.1563
3 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 0.4822 0.4931 2.0038 2.1781 10.6642 10.1563
4 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 0.5288 0.4464 2.0038 2.1781 10.6642 10.1563
5 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 0.5801 0.3952 2.0038 2.1781 10.6642 10.1563
6 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 0.6362 0.3390 2.0038 2.1781 10.6642 10.1563
7 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 0.6978 0.2774 2.0038 2.1781 10.6642 10.1563
8 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 0.7654 0.2098 2.0038 2.1781 10.6642 10.1563
9 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 0.8395 0.1357 2.0038 2.1781 10.6642 10.1563
10 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 0.9208 0.0544 2.0038 2.1781 10.6642 10.1563
11 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
12 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
13 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 11180 9.6041 9.1468
14 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
15 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
16 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
17 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
18 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
19 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
20 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
21 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
22 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
23 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
24 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
25 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
26 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
27 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
28 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
29 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
30 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 - - 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
Average
1-10 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 0.6291 0.3461 2.0038 2.1781 10.6642 10.1563
11-30 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 0.0000 0.0000 1.0286 1.1180 9.6041 9.1468
1-30 8.0326 0.4535 8.4861 0.0699 0.1556 0.1087 0.0652 0.6292 0.2097 0.1154 1.3537 1.4714 9.9575 9.4833
Levelized
1-30 8.0326]  0.4535] 8486l 0.0699) 0.1556] 0.1087]  0.0652] 06292]  o3815] 02541] 16643  18090] 102951]  9.8048
10.2951 Rs./kWh 9.8048 US Cents/kWh

20 Ry




Annex - I11 /'b

National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited
Balloki Power Project
Debt Service Schedule (RLNG)

e N
Gross Capacity 1,223.106 MWs US$/PKR Parity 105.00 Eef e
Net Capacity 1,198,555 MWs Debt 558.73 US$ Million ":f\ AUT AGET
LIBOR 6.35% Debt in Pak Rupees 58,666.45 Rs. Million #
Spread over LIBOR 3.00%
Total [nterest Rate 9.35%
Period Principal Rz::;gearlxt Interest Balaance S?riti,ze Ri;:;::::llt Interest Debt Servicing
Million Rs. Million Rs. Million Rs. | Million Rs. Million Rs. Rs/kW/h Rs./kW/h Rs./kW/h
1 58,666.45 902.22 1,371.33] 57,764.23 2,273.55
2 57,764.23 923.31 1,350.24 56,840.92 2,273.55
3 56,840.92 944,89 1,328.66 55,896.03 2,273.55
4 55,896.03 966.98 1,306.57 54,929.06 2,273.55 0.3560 0.5102 0.8662
1st Year 3,737.39 5,356.79 9,094.19
5 54,929.06 989,58 1,283.97 53,939.48 2,273.55
6 53,939.48 1,012.71 1,260.84 52,926.76 2,273.55
7 52,926.76 1,036.38 1,237.16 51,890.38 2,273.55
8 51,890.38 1,060.61 1,212.94 50,829.77 2,27355 0.3904 0.4757 0.8662
2nd Year 4,099.28 4,994.90 9,094.19
9 50,829.77 1,085.40 1,188.15 49,744.37 2,273.55
10 49,744.37 1,110.77 1,162.77 48,633.60 2,273.55
11 48,633.60 1,136.74 1,136.81 47,496 .86 2,273.55
12 47,496.86 1,163.31 1,110.24 46,333.55 2,273.55 0.4282 0.4379 0.8662
3rd Year 4,496.22 4,597.97 9,094.19
13 46,333.55 1,190.50 1,083.05 45,143.05 2,273.55
14 45,143.05 1,218.33 1,055.22 43,924.73 2,273.55
15 43,924.73 1,246.81 1,026.74 42,677.92 2,273.55
16 42,677.92 1,275.95 997.60 41,401.97 2,273.55 0.4697 0.3965 0.8662
4th Year 4,931.58 4,162.60 9,094.19
17 41,401.97 1,305.78 967.77 40,096.19 2,273.55
18 40,096.19 1,336.30 937.25 38,759.90 2,273.55
19 38,759.90 1,367.53 906.01 37,392.36 2,273.55
20 37,392.36 1,399.50 874.05 35,992.86 2,273.55 0.5152 0.3510 0.8662
5th Year 5,409.11 3,685.08 9,094.19
21 35,992.86 1,432.21 841.33 34,560.65 2,273.55
22 34,560.65 1,465.69 807.86 33,094.95 2,273.55
23 33,094.95 1,499.95 773.59 31,595.00 2,273.55
24 31,595.00 1,535.01 738.53 30,059.99 2,273.55 0.5651 0.3011 0.8662
6th Year 5,932.87 3,161.32 9,094.19
25 30,059.99 1,570.89 702.65 28,489.09 2,273.55
26 28,489.09 1,607.61 665.93 26,881.48 2,273.55
27 26,881.48 1,645.19 628.35 25,236.29 2,273.55
28 25,2360.29 1,683.65 589.90 23,552.64 2,273.55 0.6198 0.2464 0.8662
7th Year 6,507.35 2,586.84 9,094.19
29 23,552.64 1,723.00 550.54 21,829.63 2,273.55
30 21,829.63 1,763.28 510.27 20,066.36 2,273.55
31 20,066.36 1,804.50 469.05 18,261.86 2,273.55
32 18,261.86 1,846.68 426.87 16,415.18 2,273.55 0.6798 0.1864 0.8662
8th Year 7,137.45 1,956.73 9,094.19
33 16,415.18 1,889.84 383.70 14,525.34 2,273.55
34 14,525.34 1,934.02 339.53 12,591.32 2,273.55
35 12,591.32 1,979.22 294.32 10,612.10 2,273.55
36 10,612.10 2,025.49 248.06 8,586.61 2,273.55 0.7456 0.1205 0.8662
9th Year 7,828.57 1,265.61 9,094.19
37 8,586.61 2,072.83 200.71 6,513.78 2,273.55
38 6,513.78 2,121.29 152.26 4,392.49 2,273.55
39 4,392.49 2,170.87 102.67 2,221.62 2,273.55
40 2,221.62 2,221.62 51.93 (0.00) 2,273.55 0.8178 0.0483 0.8662
10th Year 8,586.61 507.58 9,094.19
21 (l




National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited

Balloki Power Project

Debt Service Schedule (HSD) ,:’
Gross Capacity 1,095.045 MWs US$/PKR Parity 105.00 {\‘;f WMERR,
Net Capacity 1,064.520 MWs Debt 558.73 US$ Million A 6%
LIBOR 6.35% Debt in Pak Rupees 58,666.45 Rs. Million \l‘ AUTHORITY
Spread over LIBOR 3.00%
Total Interest Rate 9.35%
Period Principal Ri;l:}fg:rllt Interest Balaance Si)reji)(t:e Ri::;tf:rllt Interest Debt Servic;g
Million Rs. Million Rs. Million Rs. | Million Rs. Million Rs. Rs/kW/h Rs./kW/h Rs/kW/h
1 58,666.45 902.22 1,371.33 57,764.23 2,273.55
2 57,764.23 923.31 1,350.24 56,840.92 2,273.55
3 56,840.92 944.89 1,328.66 55,896.03 2,273.55
4 55,896.03 966.98 1,306.57 54,929.06 2,273.55 0.4008 0.5744 0.9752
1st Year 3,737.39 5,356.79 9,094.19
5 54,929.06 989.58 1,283.97 | 53939.48 2,273.55
6 53,939.48 1,012.71 1,260.84 52,926.76 2,273.55
7 52,926.76 1,036.38 1,237.16 51,890.38 2,273.55
8 51,890.38 1,060.61 1,212.94 50,829.77 2,273.55 0.4396 0.5356 0.9752
2nd Year 4,099.28 4,994.90 9,094.19
9 50,829.77 1,085.40 1,188.15 49,744.37 2,273.55
10 49,744.37 1,110.77 1,162.77 48,633.60 2,273.55
11 48,633.60 1,136.74 1,136.81 47,496.86 2,273.55
12 47,496.86 1,163.31 1,110.24 46,333.55 2,273.55 0.4822 0.4931 0.9752
3rd Year 4,496.22 4,597.97 9,094.19
13 46,333.55 1,190.50 1,083.05 45,143.05 2,273.55
14 45,143.05 1,218.33 1,055.22 43,924.73 2,273.55
15 43,924.73 1,246.81 1,026.74 42,677.92 2,273.55
16 42,677.92 1,275.95 997.60 41,401.97 2,273.55 0.5288 0.4464 0.9752
4th Year 4,931.58 4,162.60 9,094.19
17 41,401.97 1,305.78 967.77 40,096.19 2,273.55
18 40,096.19 1,336.30 937.25 38,759.90 2,273.55
19 38,759.90 1,367.53 906.01 37,392.36 2,273.55
20 37,392.36 1,399.50 874.05 35,992.86 2,273.55 0.5801 0.3952 0.9752
5th Year 5,409.11 3,685.08 9,094.19
21 35,992.86 1,432.21 841.33 34,560.65 2,273.55
22 34,560.65 1,465.69 807.86 33,094.95 2,273.55
23 33,094.95 1,499.95 773.59 31,595.00 2,273.55
24 31,595.00 1,535.01 738.53 30,059.99 2,273.55 0.6362 0.3390 0.9752
6th Year 5,932.87 3,161.32 9,094.19
25 30,059.99 1,570.89 702.65 28,489.09 2,273.55
26 28,489.09 1,607.61 665.93 26,881.48 2,273.55
27 26,881.48 1,645.19 628.35 25,236.29 2,273.55
28 25,236.29 1,683.65 589.90 23,552.64 2,273.55 0.6978 0.2774 0.9752
7th Year 6,507.35 2,586.84 9,094.19
29 23,552.64 1,723.00 550.54 21,829.63 2,273.55
30 21,829.63 1,763.28 510.27 20,066.36 2,273.55
31 20,066.36 1,804.50 469.05 18,261.86 2,273.55
32 18,261.86 1,846.68 426.87 16,415.18 2,273.55 0.7654 0.2098 0.9752
8th Year 7,137.45 1,956.73 9,094.19
33 16,415.18 1,889.84 383.70 14,525.34 2,273.55
34 14,525.34 1,934.02 339.53 12,591.32 2,273.55
35 12,591.32 1,979.22 294.32 10,612.10 2,273.55
36 10,612.10 2,025.49 248.06 8,586.61 2,273.55 0.8395 0.1357 0.9752
9th Year 7,828.57 1,265.61 9,094.19
37 8,586.61 2,072.83 200.71 6,513.78 2,273.55
38 6,513.78 2,121.29 152.26 4,392.49 2,273.55
39 4,392.49 2,170.87 102.67 2,221.62 2,273.55
40 2,221.62 2,221.62 51.93 (0.00) 2,273.55 0.9208 0.0544 0.9752
10th Year 8,586.61 507.58 9,094.19

- N 1




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23

